● Ten-year minelife averaging 244,000 ounces per year ● Years 1 - 5 average 296,000 ounces per year

● Years 6 - 10 average 192,000 ounces per year● Pre-Production
Capital
Costs
of
$543
million

● Operating
Costs
of
$17.56
Cdn
per
tonne
or
$922
Cdn
per
ounce

● Payback
period
-
2
years

   Key Assumptions
● Milling recoveries of 79.2% and 84.2%
● Low grade stockpiles with marginal or mill cut-off grades of 0.32 to 0.38 gAu/tonne to be processed
● Expected accuracy of capital cost estimates of ± 35%

Economics

● After Tax Cumulative Cash Flow:  $440 million
● After Tax Net Present Value (NPV):  $196 million at 5% discount rate
● After Tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR):  12%

Key Assumptions

● Average gold price of US$ 1,546/oz and exchange rate of 1.0033 $Cdn/1.0 $US (3-year trailing average as at May 31, 2013)
● Royalty of 8.75% of Net Profit paid
● Ontario Mining Tax rate 10%

Income Tax rate 26.5% (15% federal and 11.5% provincial)

Sensitivity Analysis

/profil/113--CNW
/aktien/2416--Moss-Lake-Gold-Mines-Ltd

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

09.12.2025 Seite 2/13

After Tax Cumulative Cash Flow (million$)

  -20% -15% -10% -5% Base Case
Scenario +5% +10% +15% 20%

PRODUCTION PARAMETERS
Gold price (CAN$/oz) 1 241 1 318 1 396 1 473 1 551 1 629 1 706 1 784 1 861
  Gold Price -98.17 39.49 185.40 315.42 440.13 561.07 681.81 802.21 910.00
   Change (%) -122% -91% -58% -28%   27% 55% 82% 107%
ECONOMIC PARAMETERS
  OPEX 732.30 659.63 586.53 513.43 440.13 365.02 285.24 204.46 120.78
   Change (%) 66% 50% 33% 17%   -17% -35% -54% -73%
  CAPEX 546.14 519.67 493.21 466.67 440.13 412.42 384.51 356.14 327.48
   Change (%) 24% 18% 12% 6%   -6% -13% -19% -26%

After Tax NPV at 5% (million$)

  -20% -15% -10% -5% Base Case
Scenario +5% +10% +15% 20%

PRODUCTION PARAMETERS
Gold price (CAN$/oz) 1 241 1 318 1 396 1 473 1 551 1 629 1 706 1 784 1 861
  Gold Price -158.18 -69.03 27.90 113.53 196.18 276.07 356.01 434.90 505.38
   Change (%) -181% -135% -86% -42%   41% 81% 122% 158%
ECONOMIC PARAMETERS
  OPEX 382.57 336.22 289.63 243.04 196.18 148.13 97.59 46.44 -6.36
   Change (%) 95% 71% 48% 24%   -24% -50% -76% -103%
  CAPEX 288.69 265.59 242.50 219.37 196.18 171.93 147.53 122.75 97.74
   Change (%) 47% 35% 24% 12%   -12% -25% -37% -50%

After Tax IRR (million$)

  -20% -15% -10% -5% Base Case
Scenario +5% +10% +15% 20%

PRODUCTION PARAMETERS
Gold price (CAN$/oz) 1 241 1 318 1 396 1 473 1 551 1 629 1 706 1 784 1 861
  Gold Price -5% 2% 6% 10% 12% 15% 17% 19% 21%
   Change (%) -140% -84%   -48% -20%   20% 36% 52% 68%

ECONOMIC PARAMETERS
  OPEX 18% 16% 15% 14% 12% 11% 9% 7% 5%
   Change (%) 41% 31%   22% 11%   -12% -27% -43% -63%
  CAPEX 18% 16% 15% 14% 12% 11% 10% 9% 8%
   Change (%) 41% 29%   19% 9%   -9% -17% -26% -33%

Potential Upside

● Gold price appreciation - longterm
● High potential to increase resources with further drilling

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

09.12.2025 Seite 3/13

● First mover infrastructure advantage in the highly prospective Shebandowan greenstone belt
● Decrease in $Cdn/$US exchange rates to more longterm historic levels

Potential Risks

● Hydrology and surface water treatment strategies require more study, the results of which could impact
cost estimates

● Gold price deterioration - longterm
● Public support - by all concerned parties and stakeholders - for responsible economic development in